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About this report
Assessing Business Impact: U.S.-Canada Trade War 

Purpose and context
CFIB is examining the impact of the U.S.-Canada trade war on small businesses through insights 
gathered directly from its members via surveys. This report highlights their challenges, responses, 
and the broader effects on operations, providing a clear picture of how businesses are managing 
these pressures.

Survey participation and methodology

1. U.S.-Canada Trade War Survey – Launched March 13, 2025 (ongoing). Results as of March 
20, based on ﻿2957﻿ CFIB member responses (±1.8% margin of error).

2. Business Outlook Survey – Conducted March 5–7, 2025, with 1,065 CFIB member 
responses (±3.0% margin of error).

Notes
For this presentation, unless otherwise specified, "importers" and "exporters" refer to businesses 
engaged in trade with the U.S., whether directly or indirectly, including those involved in both 
importing and exporting. In some instances, responses may not add up to 100% due to rounding.
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Key Takeaways

1. Small business confidence drops to all-time low as U.S.-Canada trade war ramps up

2. Widespread business disruption due to the trade war

3. Businesses are shifting focus to domestic and non-U.S. markets

4. High uncertainty, stress, and diminished trust in the U.S. as a trading partner

5. Half of businesses have CUSMA-compliant goods, many need paperwork help
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Small business confidence, both in the short and long-term, has dropped to its lowest levels since the pandemic
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All provinces have seen large drops in confidence. The largest declines in the long-term index were recorded in Nova 
Scotia (-37.6 points), Alberta (-33.2 points), and Ontario (-30.2 points)
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4 in 5 businesses have seen changes resulting from the U.S.-Canada trade war—Key changes include higher costs,  
weaker Canadian dollar, pricing challenges, reduced profits, and lower demand.

Changes experienced due to the U.S.-Canada trade war
2952 Responses

Increased costs for goods/supplies

Impact of a weakened Canadian dollar (e.g.,
higher import costs, pricing challenges)

Increased difficulty pricing products/services
competitively

Reduced profits

Lower customer demand

Increased financial strain (e.g., debt, reduced
cash flow)

More demand for Canadian-made products
(e.g., sales or sourcing)

Disruptions in supply chains (e.g., inventory
shortages, delays, sourcing difficulties)

Cancellation or hold on contracts/orders

Rise in unsold inventory

Rise in customer demand

Other

Don’t know/Unsure

No changes experienced

51%

40%

38%

36%

35%

31%

27%

26%

20%

11%

2%

8%

5%

14%

Differences: February to March
• Increased costs for 
goods/supplies: +18 percentage 
points (pp) 

• Lower customer demand: +9 pp

• No changes experienced: -15 pp

Source: CFIB, Survey on the impact of U.S.-Canada trade war, March 13 - 19, 2025 preliminary results.
Question: What changes has your business experienced due to the U.S.-Canada trade war? (Select all that apply) 
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Nearly all business owners show concerns about the U.S.-Canada trade war, with their main worries being economic 
uncertainty, rising operational costs, and difficulty in pricing products/services competitively.

The top three worries are shared by exporters, importers, and even businesses with no U.S. trade ties.

Top worries about the U.S.-Canada trade war
2945 Responses

Economic uncertainty (e.g., potential recession, inflation)

Increased operational costs

Difficulty in pricing products/services competitively

Currency exchange rate volatility

Business cash flow challenges (e.g., paying rent, meeting
payroll, paying suppliers/mortgage, getting paid)

Loss of market share or customers

Debt concerns (e.g., long-term financial consequences of debt
and depleted savings)

Business logistics challenges (e.g., getting and shipping
products, managing inventories)

Staffing challenges (e.g., layoffs, retention)

Access to government support for our business and workers or
myself as a self-employed individual

Having to close our business permanently

Other

Don’t know/Unsure

No concerns at this moment

83%

64%

57%

45%

43%

34%

33%

32%

24%

23%

15%

5%

1%

3%

Source: CFIB, Survey on the impact of U.S.-Canada trade war, March 13 - 19, 2025, preliminary results.
Question: What are you most worried about with respect to the U.S.-Canada trade war? (Select all that apply)
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Key actions business owners are taking to offset the trade war include shifting to domestic markets, promoting 
Canadian-made products, delaying expansion, raising prices, exploring non-U.S. markets, and reducing workforce.

Small businesses actions as a result of U.S.-Canada trade war
2933 Responses

Taken Not taken, but considering it Don’t know/Not applicable Not taken, not considering it

Shifting to domestic suppliers/markets within Canada

Making it easier for customers to identify Canadian-made
products (e.g., product labeling, in-store signage/displays)

Delaying/cancelling expansion plans

Raising product/service prices

Shifting to international suppliers/markets outside of the U.S.

Absorbing some/all of additional tariff costs

Seeking advice/additional information (e.g., legal, trade, financial)

Reducing our workforce (e.g., employee hours, layoffs)

Investing in automation or efficiency improvements to offset costs

Renegotiating pricing/contract terms with U.S. clients

Relocating our business operations to the U.S.

32%

25%

23%

20%

20%

12%

12%

9%

6%

4%

30%

22%

19%

56%

30%

26%

25%

31%

13%

17%

7%

24%

35%

37%

12%

31%

23%

35%

22%

47%

57%

34%

14%

18%

22%

12%

19%

38%

27%

38%

34%

22%

58%

Source: CFIB, Survey on the impact of U.S.-Canada trade war, March 13 - 19, 2025, preliminary results.
Question:  Has your business taken the following actions because of the U.S.- Canada trade war? (Select one for each line)
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Although businesses are taking various steps to mitigate the effects of the trade war, only three in ten are confident 
that these measures will effectively offset its impact.

2719 Responses

Very confident

Somewhat confident

Not very confident

Not at all confident

Don’t know/Not applicable

4%

29%

39%

17%

11%

Source: CFIB, Survey on the impact of U.S.-Canada trade war, March 13 - 19, 2025, preliminary results.
Question: Overall, how confident are you that the actions your business has taken or considered will help offset the impact of tariffs? (Select one)
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Small businesses plan to raise prices to 3.7%, up from 3.0% in February—the largest monthly jump since the 
pandemic. Wage increase plans fell to 1.9% from 2.2%.
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The trade war is prompting Canadian business owners to shift their investments from the U.S. to Canadian and 
international markets over the next six months.

Compared to the national average, 
exporters are more likely to invest 
in Canada (68% increase/maintain) 
and international markets (51%), 
while importers are more focused 
on international markets (37%).

Business adjustments in investment over the next six months
2927 Responses

Increase Maintain Not Applicable/Don’t know Decrease

Canada

U.S.

Other international markets

27%

18%

34%

13%

17%

28%

51%

62%

11%

33%

4%

Source: CFIB, Survey on the impact of U.S.-Canada trade war, March 13 - 19, 2025, preliminary results.
Question: How do you plan to adjust your investments (e.g., capital/operational expenditures, research and development, market expansion) in the following markets over the next six months? 
(Select one for each line) 
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Business owners are struggling to plan ahead amid the trade war, with many supporting Canada’s retaliatory tariffs but 
finding the uncertainty stressful. Additionally, half of businesses do not consider the U.S. a reliable trading partner.

Perspectives on US- Canada trade war
2942 Responses

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Don’t know/Unsure Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree

The unpredictable, on-off nature of U.S. tariffs—sudden changes,
temporary exemptions, and reinstatements—has made business

planning difficult

The trade war has made running our business increasingly
stressful

The trade war has negatively impacted our relationship with our
U.S. trading partners or clients

Our business would benefit from government support to offset
shipping costs when expanding to new markets (e.g., selling to or

buying from other provinces or countries beyond the U.S.)

We consider the U.S. a reliable trading partner

68%

49%

28%

24%

19%

21%

33%

21%

21%

20%

6%

7%

29%

33%

14%

3%

6%

12%

10%

18%

4%

11%

13%

29%

Source: CFIB, Survey on the impact of U.S.-Canada trade war, March 13 - 19, 2025, preliminary results.
Question: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about the U.S.-Canada trade war? (Select one for each line)
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 7 in 10 businesses support Canada's retaliatory tariffs, with slightly lower backing for the second wave.

Business support for Canada’s retaliatory tariffs on U.S. goods
2934 Responses

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Don’t know/Unsure Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree

Canada did the right thing by implementing retaliatory tariffs on
the import of U.S. goods into Canada

Canada should proceed with enforcing the second wave of 25%
retaliatory tariffs on the remaining $125B of U.S. goods on April 2

51%

43%

19%

20%

7%

10%

9%

10%

14%

17%

Source: CFIB, Survey on the impact of U.S.-Canada trade war, March 13 - 19, 2025, preliminary results.
Question: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about the U.S.-Canada trade war? (Select one for each line)
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More than half of businesses would find government support helpful in completing the necessary paperwork for CUSMA 
compliance.

On CUSMA-compliance*: 

• Half of businesses exporting to 
the U.S. have CUSMA-compliant 
goods. 

• Over 30% are unsure.

584 Responses

Very beneficial [27%]

Somewhat beneficial [23%]
Not beneficial [20%]

Don’t know/Unsure [31%]

Source: CFIB, Survey on the impact of U.S.-Canada trade war, March 13 - 19, 2025, preliminary results.
Question: How beneficial would government support be in helping your business complete the necessary paperwork to comply with CUSMA regulations? (Select one)
*Question: What best describes your business's compliance with CUSMA regulations for goods exported to the U.S.? (Select one)
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Nearly a third of exporters use the de minimis rule to export goods to the U.S. This U.S. rule allows companies to export 
up to $800 USD in goods to consumers duty and tariff free, but it could potentially be phased out. 

614 Responses

Yes [29%]

No [58%]

Don’t know/Unsure [14%]

Source: CFIB, Survey on the impact of U.S.-Canada trade war, March 13 - 19, 2025, preliminary results.
Question: Does your business use the De minimis rule to ship exports to the U.S.? (Select one)
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Recommendations:

Tariffs have already hit many small businesses hard. Our governments need to respond so we urge them to:

• Ensure any counter tariffs do not have a broad impact on Canadian SMEs. 

• Focus business supports on the needs of small businesses – not just large exporters.

• Quickly reinject any money collected through counter tariffs back into the economy.

•  Reduce taxes and red tape to make sure Canadian small businesses are better equipped to stay competitive with their 
American and global counterparts. 

• Implement a “mutual recognition” agreement to bring down interprovincial trade barriers.

• Provide support for businesses experiencing challenges in pivoting their operations (e.g., help with shipping costs, rules 
of origin compliance, and logistics).

26



Questions or data requests Additional information 

All CFIB researchSimon Gaudreault
Chief Economist and Vice-President, 
Research
simon.gaudreault@cfib.ca

Marvin Cruz
Director, Research
marvin.cruz@cfib.ca

cfib.ca/research

@CFIB_FCEI_Stats

research@cfib.ca
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CFIB Research Publications and Business Stats

Enterprise Pulse﻿

Entrepreneurship in Canada is 
improving, but still not fully back to pre 
pandemic strength.

Monthly Business Barometer﻿® 

Our monthly survey tracks small 
business confidence, expectations and 
operating conditions in Canada.

Private Sector Job Vacancies in 
Canada﻿ 

The private sector job vacancy rate in 
Canada edged down to 2.7% in 2024 
Q4, down by 0.9 percentage points on a 
yearly basis.
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Respondent Profile 
2957﻿ respondents 

Province

ON

QC

BC

AB

MB

NS

NB

SK

NL

PE

43%

15%

13%

12%

5%

4%

3%

3%

1%

0%

Sector

Retail

Manufacturing

Construction

Personal services

Wholesale

Professional Services

Hospitality

Agriculture

Social Services

Transportation
Enterprises & Admin.

Mgmt.
Arts, Recreation &

Information
Fin., Ins., RE &

Leasing
Natural Resources

23%

15%

12%

10%

7%

6%

6%

5%

3%

3%

3%

2%

1%

1%

Business size

0-4

5-19

20-49

50-99

100-499

500+

38%

46%

12%

3%

1%

0%

Age of business

1

2-4

5-10

11+

9%

9%

15%

67%
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